Sebert Trillingstechniek B.V.
Report M13.001-P13.001 rev.01
Date 26 august 2013
Vibration tests on a TNAML Luminaire
Report M13.001-P13.001 rev.01 Page 2/13 Date 26 August 2013
Client
Technor Benelux B.V.
Veersteeg 15

was checked before starting the test and no deviations were found.
Table 1A: Test item #1
Type designation Lighting luminaire
Product number TNAML 2x36 E
Serial number T13.00255
Weight  +/- 15 kg
Figure #1
Report M13.001-P13.001 rev.01 Page 5/13 Date 26 August 2013
2.2.    Vibration requirements
The following table (Test A) present the test specifications. See Table 2 for the test plan.
Test A: Sine vibration test specifications
Normative document
IEC 60068-2-6:2008 Environmental testing - Part 2-6 Tests – Test
Fc: Vibration (sinusoidal)
Test standard IEC 60068-3-3:1991
Sine vibration profile
4,9 to 50,1Hz 0,75g acceleration (vertical)
4,9 to 50,1Hz 1,5g acceleration (horizontal)
Sweep rate 1 oct/min
Sweep cycles 2 sweeps (1 up and 1 down per direction)
Direction in three mutually perpendicular directions
Operational during test No, after the test the functionality needs to be tested
Table 2: Test plan
Step Test Direction
1 A Vertical  (Z)
2 A Horizontal longitudinal (Y)
3 A Horizontal transversal (X)
2.3  Mounting and orientation of the test items
The test item was mounted on the vibration table through its normal points of attachment and in
normal orientation with respect to the vertical. The test were carried out in three mutually
perpendicular directions, see Figure #2 for de vertical (Z) direction, see Figure #3 for the
horizontal longitudinal (Y) direction and see Figure #4 for the horizontal transversal (X) direction.
2.4. Description of the used apparatus and instrumentation
Apparatus and/or
instrumentation
Supplier
Model
Number
Serial
Number
Last / Next date of
Calibration, Verification
and/or Inspection
Electric-dynamic shaker Tira
TV
59355/AIT-
440 TGT
Model
48XXL
036/07 25-10-12 25-10-13
ICP Accelerometer
(check/cross axis point)
PCB
Piezotronics
356B21 90931XYZ 05-09-12 05-09-13
ICP Accelerometer
(reference point)
PCB
Piezotronics
353B34 106991 24-01-13 24-01-14
Shaker control system Dactron Laser 4637789 08-11-12 08-11-13
Signal Conditioner
PCB
Piezotronics
482C16 428 30-05-13 30-05-14
Test item #6
Test item #5  Test item #4